
San Joaquin County 
Office of the Registrar of Voters

Legal Deadline Legal Deadline Election Code
DUE DATE Days Prior to Election Day References

Districts Provide List of Offices Wednesday, July 1, 2020 125 10509
Candidate Filing Period Begins Monday, July 13, 2020 113 10510
Last day for runoff candidates to change ballot designation

Tuesday, July 28, 2020 98 13107

Last day to file a candidate statement for runoff candidates 
and candidates running for offices with no Extension Friday, August 7, 2020 88 13307

Candidate Filing Period Ends Friday, August 7, 2020 88 10510
Last Day to Withdraw Candidacy for offices with no 
Extension

Friday, August 7, 2020 88 10510, 10516

10-day Public Review Period of Candidate Statements of 
Qualifications 

08/08/20 - 08/17/2020 78 13313

Last Day to Withdraw Candidate Statement of Qualifications 
for Printing in the Sample Ballot Pamphlet for offices who 
filing period closed on 8/7/20 Monday, August 10, 2020 85 13307

Last Day of Filing for Candidates and last day to withdraw 
candidacy for Offices with Extension.
(Offices for which no eligible incumbent files)

Wednesday, August 12, 2020 83 10516

10-day Public Review Period of Candidate Statements of 
Qualifications

08/13/20 - 08/22/2020 73 13313

Last Day to Withdraw Candidate Statements of Qualification 
for Offices with Extension

Thursday, August 13, 2020 82 13307

Drawing of Letters for Randomized Alphabet for Local 
Candidates.

Thursday, August 13, 2020 82 13112

Determination of Insufficient Nominees Thursday, August 13, 2020 82 10515

Last Day for Ballots to be Issued to Military and Overseas 
Citizens

Saturday, September 19, 2020 45 3101, 3105

First Day of Sample Ballot & Voter Information Pamphlet 
Mailing

Monday, October 5, 2020 29 13300

Ballots Mailed to Vote-by-Mail Voters Monday, October 5, 2020 29 3001, 3017

Early Voting Begins at ROV Office(s) Monday, October 5, 2020 29
3001, 3017, 

3018
Last Day to Register to Vote Monday, October 19, 2020 15 2102
Conditional Voter Registration in ROV Office(s) 10/20/2020 - 11/03/2020 14 - 0 2170

Last Day of Sample Ballot & Voter Information Pamphlet 
Mailing to voters registered by 29 days before Election Day

Saturday, October 24, 2020 10 13300

Last Day to Request a Ballot by Mail Thursday, October 29, 2020 5 3006

Election Day: Polls Open at 7 AM, Close at 8 PM Tuesday, November 3, 2020 0
1000, 1001, 

14212
Last Day to Receive Properly Postmarked Mailed Ballot Friday, November 20, 2020 17 days after Election Day 4103
Last Day to Cure Missing Signature Challenges for Vote-by-
Mail Voters

Tuesday, December 1, 2020 2 days before ROV Certifies* 3019

Last Day to Cure Mismatched Signature Challenges for Vote-
by-Mail Voters

Tuesday, December 1, 2020 2 days before ROV Certifies* 3019

Last Day for ROV to Certify Election Thursday, December 3, 2020 30 Days After Election Day* 15372
*Date is subject to change pending legislation 

CALENDAR FOR CANDIDATES
Tuesday, November 3, 2020

PRESIDENTIAL GENERAL ELECTION
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